PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3332244

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
ACTIANCE, INC.	04/29/2015	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOLUB CAPITAL LLC, AS AGENT	
Street Address:	150 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE	
City:	CHICAGO	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7596599
Patent Number:	7899867
Patent Number:	7941495
Patent Number:	7673004
Patent Number:	7447768
Patent Number:	7809829
Patent Number:	8046831
Patent Number:	7870613
Patent Number:	8122129
Patent Number:	8484338
Patent Number:	8413111
Application Number:	13957154
Application Number:	14286795
Application Number:	61983168

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)355-3333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124597136

tbennett@goodwinprocter.com Email:

Correspondent Name: TRACEY D. BENNETT

Address Line 1: C/O GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

Address Line 2: 620 8TH AVE,

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	128995.240088
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TRACEY D. BENNETT
SIGNATURE:	/s/Tracey D. Bennett
DATE SIGNED:	04/29/2015

Total Attachments: 6

source=Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Patent Security Agreement") is made this 29th day of April, 2015, among the Grantor listed on the signature page hereof (together with its successors, the "Grantor"), and GOLUB CAPITAL LLC, in its capacity as agent for the Secured Parties (together with its successors, the "Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of April 29, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), among Actiance, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the other Loan Parties (as defined therein) party thereto from time to time, the lenders from time to time party hereto (the "Lenders") and the Agent, the Lenders are willing to make certain financial accommodations available to the Borrower pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Grantor is required to execute and deliver to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL. The Grantor hereby grants to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing first priority security interest (subject to Permitted Liens) in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):
- (a) all of its patents and patent licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
- (b) all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent or right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any patent license.
- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement and the security interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of all the Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Patent Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Obligations and would be owed by the Grantor to the Agent, the other Secured Parties or any of them, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an Insolvency Proceeding involving the Grantor.
- 4. <u>LOAN AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to the Loan Agreement. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted

hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. If the Grantor shall obtain rights to any new patentable inventions or become entitled to the benefit of any patent application or patent for any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, or reexamination of any patent, the provisions of this Patent Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. The Grantor shall give prompt notice in writing to the Agent with respect to any such new patent rights. Without limiting the Grantor's obligations under this Section, the Grantor hereby authorizes the Agent unilaterally to modify this Patent Security Agreement by amending <u>Schedule I</u> to include any such new patent rights of the Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Patent Security Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from the Agent's continuing security interest in all Patent Collateral, whether or not listed on <u>Schedule I</u>.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such separate counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. In proving this Patent Security Agreement or any other Loan Document in any judicial proceedings, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart signed by the party against whom such enforcement is sought. Any signatures delivered by a party by facsimile transmission or by e-mail transmission shall be deemed an original signature hereto.
- CONSTRUCTION. Unless the context of this Patent Security Agreement or any other Loan Document clearly requires otherwise, references to the plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural, the terms "includes" and "including" are not limiting, and the term "or" has, except where otherwise indicated, the inclusive meaning represented by the phrase "and/or." The words "hereof," "herein," "hereby," "hereunder," and similar terms in this Patent Security Agreement or any other Loan Document refer to this Patent Security Agreement or such other Loan Document, as the case may be, as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Patent Security Agreement or such other Loan Document, as the case may be. Section, subsection, clause, schedule, and exhibit references herein are to this Patent Security Agreement unless otherwise specified. Any reference in this Patent Security Agreement or in any other Loan Document to any agreement, instrument, or document shall include all alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements, thereto and thereof, as applicable (subject to any restrictions on such alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements set forth herein). Any reference herein or in any other Loan Document to the satisfaction or repayment in full of the Obligations shall mean the repayment in full in cash (or cash collateralization in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement) of all Obligations other than unasserted contingent indemnification Obligations. Any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's successors and assigns.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

ACTIANCE, INC.

By:

Name: Timothy Confey

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement (Borrower)]

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

GOLUB CAPIFAL LLC, as Agent

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement (Borrower)]

SCHEDULE I to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS

File Number / Country IP Family Number Working Attorney(s)	Title	Inventors	App No. Filing Date	Pat No. Issue Date	Status & Remarks
Working Attorney(s) 87729-653168/US 000100US SParment	MANAGEMENT CAPABILITIES FOR REAL-TIME MESSAGING NETWORKS	Mehdi Maghsoodnia Lewis Roth Frank Mangin Yuri Khodosh Rahul Abhyankar Alex Sherstinsky Joseph Petviashvili Eugene Mandel John Onusko	10/212,129 7/31/02	7,596,599 9/29/09	Issued -
87729-688843/US 000111US SParment	SPIM BLOCKING AND USER APPROVAL TECHNIQUES FOR REAL-TIME MESSAGING NETWORKS	Alex Sherstinsky Joseph Petviashvili Eric Young Jonathan Christensen	11/031,123 1/7/05	7,899,867 3/1/11	Issued -
87729-800561/US 000112US SParment	MANAGEMENT CAPABILITIES FOR REAL-TIME MESSAGING NETWORKS	Mehdi Maghsoodnia Lewis Roth Frank Mangin Yuri Khodosh Rahul Abhyankar Alex Sherstinsky Joseph Petviashvili Eugene Mandel John Onusko	12/511,713 7/29/09	7,941,495 5/10/11	Issued -
87729-688844/US 000210US SParment	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURE IM COMMUNICATIONS USING AN IM MODULE	Alex Sherstinsky Joseph Petviashvili Eugene Mandel Jonathan Christensen	11/031,419 1/7/05	7,673,004 3/2/10	Issued -
87729-704961/US 000410US SParment	CATEGORIZING, CLASSIFYING AND IDENTIFYING NETWORK FLOWS USING NETWORK AND HOST COMPONENTS	Scott Kelly Eugene Mandel Joseph Petviashvili Jonathan Christensen Srini Gurrapu	11/336,395 1/19/06	7,447,768 11/4/08	Issued -
87729-760559/US 000420US SParment	CATEGORIZING, CLASSIFYING, AND IDENTIFYING NETWORK FLOWS USING NETWORK AND HOST COMPONENTS	Scott Kelly Eugene Mandel Joseph Petviashvili Jonathan Christensen Srini Gurrapu	12/259,151 10/27/08	7,809,829 10/5/10	Issued -
87729-708431/US 000510US SParment	AUTOMATING SOFTWARE SECURITY RESTRICTIONS ON SYSTEM RESOURCES	Wayne Porter Chris Criswell Jan Hertsens Robert Egan	11/368,025 3/2/06	8,046,831 10/25/11	Issued -
87729-708433/US 000610US SParment	AUTOMATING SOFTWARE SECURITY RESTRICTIONS ON APPLICATIONS	Wayne Porter Chris Criswell Jan Hertsens Robert Egan	11/368,029 3/2/06	7,870,613 1/11/11	Issued -
87729-753950/US 000800US SParment	HASH-BASED RESOURCE MATCHING	Steven B. Paster	12/206,930 9/9/08	8,122,129 2/21/12	Issued -
87729-760749/US 000910US SParment, BSani	APPLICATION DETECTION ARCHITECTURE AND TECHNIQUES	Steven B. Paster	12/568,073 9/28/09	8,484,338 7/9/13	Issued -
87729-760750/US 001010US SParment, BSani	TECHNIQUES FOR DYNAMIC UPDATING AND LOADING OF CUSTOM APPLICATION DETECTORS	Steven B. Paster	12/568,080 9/28/09	8,413,111 4/2/13	Issued -
87729-873927/US 002500US SParment, BSani	UNIFIED CONTEXT-AWARE CONTENT ARCHIVE SYSTEM	John Onusko Suresh Marur Jeffrey T. Lucas Sandeep Mohanty Ramakrishna Neeli	13/957,154 8/1/13		Pending -
87729-890055/US 002600US BSani	VISUALIZATIONS OF EVENTS STORED IN A UNIFIED CONTEXT- AWARE CONTENT ARCHIVE				Unfiled -

87729-890056/US 002700US SParment, BSani	DOCUMENT RECONSTRUCTION FROM EVENTS STORED IN A UNIFIED CONTEXT-AWARE CONTENT ARCHIVE	John Onusko Suresh Marur Jeffrey T. Lucas Sandeep Mohanty Ramakrishna Neeli	14/286,795 5/23/14	Pending -
87729-906226/US 002800US SParment	DISTRIBUTED POLICY ENFORCEMENT FOR ENTERPRISE COMMUNICATIONS	Steven White John Onusko	61/983,168 4/23/14	Pending -

RECORDED: 04/29/2015